

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Nos. 20-2754, 20-2755

County of Ocean, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Gurbir S. Grewal, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

Robert A. Nolan, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Gurbir S. Grewal, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey, No. 3:19-CV-18083-FLW-TJB
(Hon. Freda L. Wolfson, U.S.C.D.J.)

**Brief for Defendants-Appellees, Gurbir S. Grewal and the New Jersey
Office of the Attorney General, Department of Law and Public Safety,
Division of Criminal Justice**

GURBIR S. GREWAL
Attorney General of New Jersey

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM
State Solicitor

DANIEL M. VANNELLA
Assistant Attorney General

BRYAN EDWARD LUCAS
MICHAEL R. SARNO
MARIE SOUEID
EMILY K. WANGER
Deputy Attorneys General

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0080
Phone: 609-376-2776
daniel.vannella@law.njoag.gov

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Federal Immigration Law.....	5
B. The Immigrant Trust Directive	7
C. The Underlying Lawsuits and Decision Below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. APPELLANTS CANNOT SUE THEIR STATE IN FEDERAL COURT ON FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL GROUNDS	18
II. FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT PREEMPT THE IMMIGRANT TRUST DIRECTIVE.....	23
A. The INA Does Not Expressly Preempt The Immigrant Trust Directive	24
B. The INA Does Not Otherwise Preempt The Immigrant Trust Directive	30

C. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Bolsters The Conclusion That The INA Does Not Preempt The Directive	37
D. Cape May County’s Remaining Challenge Is Waived.....	46
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amato v. Wilentz</i> , 952 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991)	20, 21
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>Bell Atl.-Pa. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 273 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	37
<i>Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998).....	21, 22
<i>Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Auth. v. City of Burbank</i> , 136 F.3d 1360 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Byrd v. Shannon</i> , 715 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Caisson Corp. v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 622 F.2d 672 (3d Cir. 1980).....	47
<i>Chicago v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020).....	33, 42
<i>Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	44
<i>Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 2018 WL 4268817 (7th Cir. June 4, 2018).....	32

City of New York v. United States,
179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999).....45

City of San Juan Capistrano v. Cal. PUC,
937 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 18, 20

Coleman v. Miller,
307 U.S. 433 (1939)..... 19, 20

Colorado v. Dep’t of Justice,
455 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Colo. 2020)43, 45

Continental Cas. Co. v. Dominick D’Andrea,
150 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1998).....47

De Canas v. Bica,
424 U.S. 351 (1976).....6

El Cenizo v. Texas,
890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018).....36

Galarza v. Szalczyk,
745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014)35, 39

Gomillion v. Lightfoot,
364 U.S. 339 (1960).....22, 23

Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York Cty. Prison,
905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018).....37

HIAS v. Trump,
No. 20-1160, 2021 WL 69994 (4th Cir. Jan. 8, 2021) 18, 41

Hunter v. Pittsburgh,
207 U.S. 161 (1907).....19

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....47

Kansas v. Garcia,
140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....6, 36

Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling,
138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....26

Laurel Gardens, LLC v. McKenna,
948 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2020).....47

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....20

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....*passim*

*N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers
Ins. Co.*,
514 U.S. 645 (1995).....26

Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....38

Petn. For Certiorari, New York v. Dep’t of Justice,
No. 20-795 (U.S.)46

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....38, 39

Newark v. New Jersey,
262 U.S. 192 (1923).....19

Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League,
541 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 17, 41, 45

Nolan v. Grewal,
A-4614-19 (N.J. App. Div.)14

O’Shea v. Twp. of W. Milford,
982 A.2d 459 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2009).....8

Ocean v. New Jersey,
A-1341-20 (N.J. App. Div.)14

Oregon v. Trump,
406 F. Supp. 3d 940 (D. Or. 2019).....43, 44

Paff v. Ocean Cty. Prosecutor’s Office,
192 A.3d 975 (N.J. 2018).....8

Parker v. Brown,
317 U.S. 341 (1943).....33

Philadelphia v. Sessions,
309 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2018), *vacated in part on other grounds*, 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019)25, 26

Philips v. Cty. of Allegheny,
515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)17

Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Moser,
747 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2014).....22

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 38, 39, 43

R.R. Comm’n v. L.A. Ry. Corp.,
280 U.S. 145 (1929).....19

Rogers v. Brockette,
588 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1979).....21

Roth v. Norfalco LLC,
651 F.3d 367 (3d Cir. 2011)36

San Francisco v. Barr,
965 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2020).....30

San Francisco v. Sessions,
349 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....43

Santiago v. Warminster Twp.,
629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010)17

St. Thomas-St. John Hotel & Tourism Ass’n v. Gov’t of the V.I.,
218 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2000).....24

State of New York v. Dep’t of Justice,
951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020).....45, 46

Steinle v. San Francisco,
 919 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2019).....25, 27

Trenton v. New Jersey,
 262 U.S. 182 (1923)..... 18, 19, 20, 21

Tweed-New Haven Airport Auth. v. Tong,
 930 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2019).....21

United States v. California,
 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, No. 19-532 (U.S. June
 15, 2020).....*passim*

United States v. New Jersey,
 No. 20-1364, 2021 WL 252270 (D.N.J. Jan. 26, 2021)5, 48

Webb v. Philadelphia,
 562 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2009).....47

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....28

Williams v. Baltimore,
 289 U.S. 36 (1933)..... 19, 20, 21

Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier,
 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....18

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n,
 555 U.S. 353 (2009)..... 19, 20, 21, 22

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1151(a)6

8 U.S.C. § 118226

8 U.S.C. § 12266

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2).....6, 34

8 U.S.C. § 12316

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4).....6, 34

8 U.S.C. § 1357	35
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g).....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1)	7, 36, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(9)	7, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)	7, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1360(a)	27
8 U.S.C. § 1360(b).....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1373	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1373(a)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1644	10, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 3702(1).....	40
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 39:3-10.....	29
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:17B-98	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 52:17B-97 to -117	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 52:17B-97 to -117	7
Other Authorities	
8 C.F.R. § 287.7(a)	6, 35
20 C.F.R. § 422.103.....	39
DHS, <i>Immigration Detainer – Notice of Action</i> , https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Document/2017/ I-247A.pdf	48
